VILLAGE OF PERRINION RESOLUTION 92-11-18

RESOLUTION DIRECTING APPLICATION FOR UP 10 \$70,000 OF MICHIGAN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS FOR A SENIOR CENTER FOR THE VILLAGE OF PERRINTON

WHEREAS, the Village Council of the Village of Perrinton has determined that the Village and Fulton Township seniors are in need of their own physically handlcap access facility for seniors living in the area, and

WHEREAS, the Council recognizes that the senior/low moderate population area has incurred problems due to lack of space and physically handicapped meeting place with physically handicapped restrooms, and

WHEREAS, the Council has been made aware of the need for increased senior/low moderate income services this project would serve, and

WHEREAS, the Council realizes the Village's need for a Senior Center to be developed and made more complete in order to proceed with a long-range comprehensive approach to providing such services, and

WHEREAS, the ultimate purpose of this Project would be to principally benefit elderly end low and moderate income persons through use of the facility, and return low/moderate income job opportunities in the area, and

WHEREAS, Village funds and any other funds to be invested in the Project have not yet been expended and will not be expended prior to the date of the office of Federal Grant Management's authorization of the application and prior to the effective date of Issuance of the environmental releases required by 24 CFR part 58 if a Grant is awarded, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Village Council of the Village of Perrinton, Gratiot County, that said Council hereby agrees to all stipulations provided in the preamble of this Resolution and scope of the Project for the development of the Perrinton Senior Center.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Village Clerk is hereby directed to complete all aspects of the application process for said Senior Center and sign said Michigan Community Development Block Grant application forms and forward forthwith for consideration by the Capital Resources Group of the Michigan Department of Commerce.

I, Maxine Martin, Clerk of the Village of Perrinton, do hereby certify that this document is true and accurate copy of the document on file with the Village of Perrinton, Gratiot County, Michigan

Martes ta

Maxine Martin Village Clerk

11-18-92 Date